2021 2020
Accrued Benefit Obligation
Beginning balance 22,833,124 20,135,238
Current service cost 1,250,127 1,087,067
Interest cost 1,826,650 1,610,819

Ending balance 25,909,901 22,833,124

The cost of defined benefit pension plans and other post employment medical benefits as well
as the present value of the pension obligation are determined using actuarial valuations.  The
actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions.  The principal assumptions used in
determining pension and post-employment medical benefit obligations for the defined benefit
plans are shown below:

 2021 2020
Discount rates 8% 8%
Future salary increases 3.5% 3.5%
Turnover rate 3% 3%

There were no changes from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used in
preparing sensitivity analysis.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes
of each significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting
period, assuming if all other assumptions were held constant.

December 31, 2021 Increase (Decrease) Effects
Discount rates 50 basis points   3,909,742

 (50 basis points)   (3,909,742)
Turnover rate 0.25%   2,377,795

 (0.25%)   (2,377,795)
Future salary increases 1%   2,331,680

 -(1%)   (2,331,680)

46

December 31, 2020 Increase (Decrease) Effects
Discount rates 50 basis points 3,783,620

 (50 basis points) (3,783,620)
Turnover rate 0.25% 2,465,454

 (0.25%) (2,465,454)
Future salary increases 1% 2,342,185

 -(1%) (2,342,185)

The latest valuation conducted by an actuary was as of 2009. The assumptions used in the
valuation may have already changed. Management believes, however, that these changes
will not have a material effect on the statement of financial position.

20. Capital Disclosures

Share Capital

Capital stock consists of:

 Shares  Amount
 2021 2020  2021 2020
Authorized
Common – P100 par value

per share 3,000,000 3,000,000  300,000,000 300,000,000

Subscribed and paid
Beginning 3,000,000 2,500,000  300,000,000 250,000,000
Additions during the year - 500,000  - 50,000,000